### OP \$215.00 291294

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM572240

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
TPG SPECIALTY LENDING, INC.		04/16/2020	Corporation:

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Ferrellgas L.P.
Street Address:	1 Liberty Plaza
City:	Liberty
State/Country:	MISSOURI
Postal Code:	64068
Entity Type:	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE
Name:	Blue Rhino Global Sourcing Inc.
Street Address:	1 Liberty Plaza
City:	Liberty
State/Country:	MISSOURI
Postal Code:	64068
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2912949	BLUE RHINO
Registration Number:	3160502	BLUE RHINO
Registration Number:	1898501	BLUE RHINO
Registration Number:	3181738	
Registration Number:	3042691	DROP, SWAP, AND GO
Registration Number:	4632636	IT'S NOT JUST PROPANE. IT'S BLUE RHINO.
Registration Number:	5087618	TAKE-A-TANK
Registration Number:	0662952	THERMOGAS

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

TRADEMARK REEL: 006917 FRAME: 0111

900545236

**Phone:** 2164798452

Email: theresa.rakocy@squirepb.com

Correspondent Name: Theresa Rakocy
Address Line 1: 127 Public Square

Address Line 2: Suite 4900

Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Theresa Rakocy
SIGNATURE:	/Theresa Rakocy/
DATE SIGNED:	04/16/2020

### **Total Attachments: 10**

source=Fully Executed Intellectual Property Releases#page1.tif source=Fully Executed Intellectual Property Releases#page2.tif source=Fully Executed Intellectual Property Releases#page3.tif source=Fully Executed Intellectual Property Releases#page4.tif source=Fully Executed Intellectual Property Releases#page5.tif source=Fully Executed Intellectual Property Releases#page6.tif source=Fully Executed Intellectual Property Releases#page7.tif source=Fully Executed Intellectual Property Releases#page8.tif source=Fully Executed Intellectual Property Releases#page9.tif source=Fully Executed Intellectual Property Releases#page9.tif source=Fully Executed Intellectual Property Releases#page10.tif

### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS AND COPYRIGHTS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS AND COPYRIGHTS, dated as of April 16, 2020 ("Release"), is made by TPG Specialty Lending, Inc., as Collateral Agent ("Collateral Agent") in favor of FERRELLGAS, L.P. a Delaware limited partnership, and certain of its subsidiaries and affiliates (each individually a "Grantor" and collectively the "Grantors")

WHEREAS, pursuant to Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of May 4, 2018 ("<u>Agreement</u>") by and among Grantors, Collateral Agent, and others party thereto, and the Grant of a Security Interest – Trademarks dated as of May 4, 2018 by and among the Grantors and Collateral Agent ("<u>IP Security Agreement</u>"), Grantors granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in any and all right, title and interest of Grantors in and to all Trademark Collateral; and

**WHEREAS**, the IP Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on May 7, 2018 at Reel 006327 Frame 0338.

**NOW THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, and Grantors agree as follows:

**SECTION 1**. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Agreement or IP Security Agreement.

**SECTION 2**. <u>Termination and Release</u>. Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:

- (a) terminates the IP Security Agreement and terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases the continuing security interest in, and any and all right, title and interest of Grantor in and to, all of the Intellectual Property collateral such as Trademark and Copyright collateral, including, but not limited to, the foregoing listed on Schedule A attached hereto;
- (b) reassigns, grants and conveys to Grantors any and all of Collateral Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property collateral; and
- (b) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO at Grantors' expense.

**SECTION 3**. Further Actions. The Collateral Agent agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantors and their respective successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance reasonably requested by Grantors, at the Grantors' sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purpose of this Release.

**SECTION 4**. Choice of Law. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York, without regarding to conflicts of law or choice of law principles.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

TPG SPECIALTY LENDING, INC., as Collateral Agent

By:\_\_\_\_\_

Name: Robert (Bo) Stanley

Title:\_\_\_ President

Schedule A

Trademarks and Copyright Registrations

BLUE RHINO and Design	BLUE RHINO					BLUE RHINO	<u>Mark</u>	A. US RECORDS
74528082	78553523					78283791	App. No.	DS.
1898501	3160502					2912949	Reg. No.	
Filed: May 23, 1994 Registered: June 13, 1995	Filed: January 25, 2005 Registered: October 17, 2006					Filed: August 6, 2003  Registered: December 21, 2004	<u>Dates</u>	
Class 4: propane gas. Class 6: metal propane gas cylinders.	Class 11: barbecue grills; patio heaters; fireplaces.	Class 45: providing information in the field of grilling safety, and propane gas cylinder safety.	Class 43: providing recipes for outdoor grilling.	Class 37: propane cylinder exchange services, namely, refurbishment and exchange of propane gas cylinders; leasing of propane gas cylinders; providing information in the fields of grill maintenance and repair of grilling equipment; consultation and technical support services for the maintenance and repair of propane gas cylinders and grilling equipment.	Class 35: retail services by direct solicitation by sales agents in the field of propane gas cylinders.	Class 4: propane gas; and propane gas sold in cylinders. Class 6: metal cylinders for propane gas, sold empty.	<u>Goods/Services</u>	
Ferrellgas, L.P.	Ferrellgas, L.P.					Ferrellgas, L.P.	Owner	

DROP, SWAP, AND GO						T,	\ \{\}	RHINO Design	Mark
78391464								78553527	App No.
3042691								3181738	Reg. No.
Filed: March 26, 2004 Registered: January 10, 2006							Registered: December 5, 2006	Filed: January 25, 2005	<u>Dates</u>
Class 37: propane cylinder exchange services, namely, refurbishment and exchange of propane gas cylinders.	Class 45: providing information in the fields of grilling safety, and propane gas cylinder safety.	Class 43: providing recipes for outdoor grilling.	cylinders; providing information in the fields of grill maintenance and repair of grilling equipment; consultation and technical support services for the maintenance and repair of propane gas cylinders and grilling equipment.	Class 37: propane cylinder exchange services, namely, refurbishment and exchange of propane gas cylinders: leasing of propane gas	Class 35: retail services by direct solicitation by sales agents in the field of propane gas cylinders.	Class 21: insect traps for attracting and destroying insects; bait for attracting insects; nets for use with insect traps.	Class 11: barbecue grills; patio heaters; fireplaces.	Class 4: propane gas; propane gas sold in cylinders.	Goods/Services
Ferrellgas, L.P.								Ferrellgas, L.P.	Owner

					Thermogen
Ferrellgas, L.P.	Class 6: liquefied petroleum gas.	Filed: August 28, 1956 Registered: June 17, 1958	662952	72014762	THERMOGAS Stylized
Blue Rhino Global Sourcing, Inc.	Class 6: fitted and unfitted outdoor covers specially adapted for propane gas storage tanks of metal.	Filed: June 30, 2015 Registered: November 22, 2016	5087618	86679341	TAKE-A-TANK
	Class 45: providing information in the fields of grilling safety, and propane gas cylinder safety.				
	Class 39: leasing of propane gas cylinders. Class 43: providing recipes for outdoor grilling.				
	Class 37: providing information in the fields of grill maintenance and repair of grilling equipment; and consultation and technical support services for the maintenance and repair of propane gas cylinders and grilling equipment.				
	Class 35: retail propane gas supply services featuring an exchange service for empty propane cylinders.	regioner. 100 emoci 7, 2017			BLUE RHINO.
Ferrellgas, L.P.	Class 4: propane gas; propane gas sold in cylinders.	Filed: December 17, 2010  Registered: November 4, 2014	4632636	85200763	IT'S NOT JUST
<u>Owner</u>	Goods/Services	<u>Dates</u>	Reg No.	App. No.	<u>Mark</u>

# B. U.S. STATE RECORDS

Wyoming RA PR	Wyoming BL	Wisconsin MC PR SE	Wisconsin EC	Wisconsin PO CC	Missouri HA TH & 1	Louisiana SA GA CC	Louisiana CO BU	Arizona De:	State
RAM PROPANE	BLUE RHINO	MOTOR PROPANE SERVICE	ECONOGAS	POLAR GAS COMPANY	HASLAG THERMOGAS & Design	SALATHE GAS COMPANY	CO-OP BUTANE	Design Only	Mark
20020614	20004788	79204474	5700797	79005987	52000968	79702498	79704843	25700075	Applica tion No.
WY 2011- 000599370	WY 2005- 000489771	WI 20141441229	WI 78503168	WI 20120000813	MO 15103	N/A	N/A	AZ 31560	Registration No.
Registered: March 30, 2011	Registered: March 21, 2005	Registered: January 15, 2014	Registered: November 15, 2006	Registered: November 30, 2011	Registered: July 7, 2000	Registered: October, 24, 2018	Registered: December 28, 2018		Dates
Class 4: lubricants and fuels. Class 35: advertising and business services.	Class 4: lubricants and fuels. Class 35: advertising and business services.	Classes 35, 37: gas sales and service and any lawful business.	Classes 35, 37: liquefied petroleum gas sales and service; and any lawful business.	Classes 35, 37: liquefied petroleum gas sales and service; and any lawful business.	Class 35: retail and wholesale of liquefied petroleum gas	Classes 35, 37: limited partnership gas sales and services	Classes 35, 37: limited partnership gas sales and services	Class 4: propane and related products	Goods/Services
Ferrellgas, L.P.	Ferrellgas, L.P.	Ferrellgas Operating, L.P.	Ferrellgas Operating, L.P.	Ferrellgas Operating, L.P.	Ferrellgas, Inc.	Ferrellgas, L.P.	Ferrellgas, L.P.	Ferrellgas, Inc.	Owner

## FOREIGN RECORDS

?

China	China	China	Canada	Canada
BLUE RHINO	BLUE RHINO	BLUE RHINO	FUEL CHECK VERIFICAT IONS DE COMBUSTI BLE and Daction	BLUE RHINO and Design
13318286	13318285	13318290	1188764	1188765
13318286	13318285	13318290	TMA657092	TMA627252
Filed: October 8, 2013 Registered: July 28, 2015	Filed: October 8, 2013 Registered: August 14, 2015	Filed: October 8, 2013  Registered: February 14, 2018	Filed: September 10, 2003  Registered: January 20, 2006	Filed: September 10, 2003  Registered: December 1, 2004
Class 35: business management assistance; business information; market analysis; marketing for others; business management consulting.	Class 37: installation and repair of electrical equipment; installation and repair of barbecue appliances; installation and repair of kitchen equipment.	Class 11: barbecue iron fork; barbecue iron fork rotator; barbecue iron fork with weight (cooking utensils); portable gas stove; furnace metal frame; furnace metal grid; barbecue stove; barbecue and furnace burning replaceable pipeline and fire control battery-powered outdoor barbecue lighting; hamburger patties; barbecue appliances; gas conditioning and safety accessories; flashlights; heating and cooking equipment; fireplaces; chimneys; heaters; incinerators; portable electric flipping barbecues; gas ignitor; stove; barbecue; outdoor stove and iron; barbecue iron fork rotator; incinerator; heater.	gauges for determining quantity of propane gas remaining in a propane cylinder.	propane gas; metal cylinders for propane gas.
Blue Rhino Global Sourcing, Inc.	Blue Rhino Global Sourcing, Inc.	Blue Rhino Global Sourcing, Inc.	Ferrellgas, L.P.	<u>Owner</u> Ferrellgas, L.P.

Class 20: household furnace screens; non-metallic weather vanes; pillows; bottle holders; cushions; stove rails; wood, wax, plaster or plastic figurines; non-metallic pallets; non-metallic boxes; shelves (furniture); non-metallic accessories for furniture; flower stands (furniture); non-metallic fixed towel dispensers; patio furniture; non-metallic fixed towel dispensers; patio furniture; non-metallic steps (ladders); tea sets with casters; non-metallic steps (ladders); tea sets with casters; non-metallic steps (ladders); tea sets with casters; non-metallic fixed towel dispensers; cat exist an agazine rack.  Class 24: tablecloth (non-paper); textile furniture cover.  Class 43: prepare a banquet.  Class 45: safety consultation (related to barbecue and use of canned liquefied propane).  Class 8: hand-operated hand tools; knives; meat knives (hand tools); non-electric can openers; cutters; slicers; untcrackers; tableware (knives, forks and spoons); spoons; ladle (hand tools); fork; meal pliers.  Class 8: furnace hand bellows (hand tool); meat; a stove appliances; shovel (hand tool); trowel; rake; hoes (hand tool).		13318291A 13318291A		13318291 13318291		China BLUE 13318283 13318283		13318284 13318284		13318287 13318287		China BLUE 13318289 13318289		RHINO
					gistered: May 2015		gistered: July 28,	Class 43: prepare a	gistered: mary 14, 2015	Class 24: tablecloth cover.			gistered: April 2015	2013
			tools); fork; meal pliers.								tallic boxes; shelves ssories for furniture; -metallic fixed towel on-metallic steps s; non-metallic mdle furniture; bench;			Sourcing, Inc.

China FERRELLGA 1638 S and Design	China FERRELLG 1638 AS and Design	China FERRELLGA 1638 S and Design	China FERRELLGA 1638 S and Design	China BLUE RHINO and Design	China BLUE RHINO and Design	China BLUE 1331
16380111 163	16380110 163	16380109 163	16380108   163	16589011 165	13318288A 133	13318290A 133
16380111 Fi 200 R Si 200 200	16380110 Fi 200 R 14	16380109 Fi 20 R 14	16380108 Fi 20 R <sub>1</sub>	16589011 Fi 30 R 20	13318288A Fi 20 R R 14	13318290A F3
Filed: February 13, 2015 Registered: September 28, 2017	Filed: February 13, 2015 Registered: April 14, 2016	Filed: February 13, 2015	Filed: February 13, 12015 Registered: April 14, 2016	Filed: March 30.2015 Registered: July 7, 2016	Filed: October 8, 2013 Registered: August 14, 2015	Filed: October 8, 2013 Registered: September 15, 2015
Class 4: fuel.	Class 39: distribution of energy.	Class 9: pressure measuring apparatus; measuring instruments; surveying apparatus and instruments.	Class 4: fuel.	Class 24: (custom or semi-custom) textile grills; (custom or semi-custom) plastic grills.	Class 21: grease brush for kitchen; special brush for cleaning the grill; replacement brush for special brush for cleaning the grill; clothespin; drinking straw.	Class 11: picnic barbecue with volcanic rock; gas pilot; artificial fountain; outdoor decorative fountain; stove (beating appliances); portable heater.
Blue Rhino Global Sourcing, Inc.	Blue Rhino Global Sourcing, Inc.	Blue Rhino Global Sourcing, Inc.	Blue Rhino Global Sourcing, Inc.	Blue Rhino Global Sourcing. Inc.	Blue Rhino Global Sourcing, Inc.	Blue Rhino Global Sourcing, Inc.

TXu(	TXu( Octol	TX00 Febru	TXu( Janu:	Regis	
TXu000453141 January 16, 1991	TXu000587703 October 21, 1992	TX0008227789 February 3, 2016	TXu000452711 January 14, 1991	Registration No./Date	
Transport drivers technical training.	Product delivery and container installation.	Ferrellgas: The First Seventy-Five Years 1939- 2014.	Ferrellgas propane fundamentals.	Title	
N/A	2 v., sheets + videocassette; 1/2 in.	Book, 216 p.	3 v.	Description	SCHEDULE 6(c) U.S. Copyright Registrations
Ferrellgas, Inc.	Ferrellgas, Inc. (employer Not provided in for hire of Clifford C. Slisz) application.	Ferrellgas, Inc.	Ferrellgas, Inc.	Claimant	LE 6(c) Registrations
1990		2015	1990	Date of Creation   Authorship	
Ferrellgas, Inc. (employer for hire of Clifford C. Slisz)	Not provided in application.	Ferrellgas, employer for hire; Domicile: United States. Authorship: text, and compilation of photos.	Ferrellgas, Inc., employer for hire of Clifford C. Slisz	Authorship	

		China	Country
Ferredigos	Design	FERREL LGAS	Mark
		16380113	Application No.
		16380113	Application No. Registration No.
	Registered: August 28, 2017	Filed: February 13, 2015	Dates
		Class 39: distribution of energy.	Goods/Services
		Blue Rhino Global Sourcing, Inc.	Owner

**RECORDED: 04/16/2020**